A= Industrial Compliance

9719 Lincoln Village Drive, Suite 310 Sacramento, CA 95827 316/369-8971 Fax 916/368-8370

April 22, 1994
IC Project Nos. 05100535

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL
Department of Environmental Health

Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Room 350

Qakland, California 94621

Re:  Submittal of Revised Soil Remediation and Ground Water Investigation Workplan
Southern Pacific Transportation Company
1399 Wood Street - Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Industrial Compliance (IC), on behalf of Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SPTCo), has
prepared the attached revised soil remediation and ground water investigation workplan for the
SPTCo property located at 1399 Wood Street, Oakland, California. This workplan was revised
in response to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental
Health - Division of Hazardous Materials (Alameda County) letter dated April 4, 1994 (letter
entitled: 1399 Wood Street, Oakland, California) and IC’s responses to Alameda County’s
comments (IC letter dated March 29, 1994, letter entitled: Comnents from Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency, Soil Remediation and Ground Water Investigation Workplan). It is
IC’s understanding that this workplan can be implemented as presented. IC anticipates initiating
the field activities as outlined in the attached workplan during the week of May 15, 1994,

Please note that the attached workplan replaces the previously submitted workplan dated
March 1, 1994. Therefore, IC requests that Alameda County either return or destroy the
March 1, 1994 workplan. If you should have any further questions regarding this information,
or if you would like to discuss this in greater detail, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned at your earliest convenience at (916) 369-8971.

Sincerely,

JGI/MSD/ekw
Attachment
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Ms. Jennifer Eberle
April 22, 1994
Page 2

ce: Mr. John Moe, Southern Pacific Transportation Company (with attachment)
Mr. Darrell Maxey, Oakland Program Office, Southern Pacific Transportation Company
(with attachment)
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This workplan for the Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SPTCo) property at 1399
Wood Street in Oakland, California (see Figure 1) has been prepared by Industrial
Compliance (IC) following completion of the preliminary soil investigation. This workplan
includes recommendations for soil remediation and a ground water investigation and is being
submitted in response to two letters from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(dated April 28, 1992 and June 23, 1992, entitled: Southern Pacific Site, 1399 Wood Street,
Oakland, California 94607, and Southern Pacific Trans. Co., 1399 Wood Street, Oakland,
California, 94607, respectively). The site formerly had 3 underground fuel storage tanks.
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2.0 BACKGROUND

The site is located at 1399 Wood Street in Oakland, California (see Figure 2).

In September, 1989, Canonie Environmental Services Corporation (Canonie) removed 3
underground storage tanks (USTs), the fuel dispensing island, and associated piping from the
site. Canonie referenced the USTs as Tank 1/2, Tank 3, and Tank 4 (see Figure 2). Tank
1/2 was a 12,000-gallon, split-compartment diesel-gasoline UST; Tank 3 was a 7,300-gallon
diesel UST; and Tank 4 was a 550-gallon waste oil UST. The procedures and results of this
work were presented in a Canonie report dated December 18, 1989 (report entitled: Final

Site Report, Underground Storage Tank Removal, Southern Pacific Transportation Company,
Oakland, California).

A total of 5 soil samples were collected from the 3 excavations and 1 soil sample was
collected from the fuel dispenser location. Laboratory analyses performed on these soil
samples identified maximum concentrations of 6,500 parts per million (ppm) of total
extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH), 360 ppm of total volatile petroleum
hydrocarbons (TVPH), 6.7 ppm of benzene, 31 ppm of toluene, 40 ppm of ethylbenzene,
230 ppm of xylenes, 37 ppm of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), 9.9 ppm of total lead, and
0.99 ppm of bis(2-ethylhexel)phthalate. The locations of the soil samples collected are

shown on Figure 3. The results of laboratory analyses for the soil samples are summarized
on Table 1.

Two grab ground water samples were collected from the base of the excavation of Tank 1/2.
Laboratory analyses performed on these ground water samples identified maximum
concentrations of 330 ppm of TEPH, 2.7 ppm of toluene, 1.1 ppm of ethylbenzene, and 5.1
ppm of xylenes. No concentrations of PCBs were identified at or above the method detection

limit. One grab ground water sample was collected from the base of the excavation at

i880-003. wkp/04-21-94/u/mdocku/i-880/workpplnns 3
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TABLE 1]
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK EXCAVATIONS - SOIL SAMPLES
PREVIOUS INVESTIGATION OF SEPTEMBER, 1989

— — — =I
Sample Metais® (mg/ke) -
Sample Sample Date Depth | TEPH® | TVPH® | O & G? | Benzene® | Toluene® | Ethylbenzene® | Xylenes® PCBs' VOCs® | svocs'
Location ID* Collected | (feet) | (mp/kg) | (mgskg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mpkg) (mg /kg) (mg/kg) | (mglkg) | Cr Pb Zn | (mg/kg) | (mg/ke)
505-TH2-78W 7 NA 360 NA 0.84 14 2.8 9.6 NA NA MNA NA NA NA
Tank Pit 1/2 09-14-89
| 508-T1/2-6SE =] 6,500 NA NA 6.7 31 40 230 NA NA NA NA NA NA
508-T3-5W 5 210 NA NA <0.025 <0.025 < 0,025 <0.025 NA NA NA Na Na NA
Tank Pit 3 09-14-89
505-T3-6E & 210 NA NA <0.025 <0025 <0.025 021 NA NA NaA NA NA NA
Tank Pit 4 505-T4-8 09-14-89 8 <10 <1.0 <500 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0064 37 36 9.9 56 BDL 0.95i
Dispenser Island 505-1A-3.5 09-14-89 3.5 4,900 180 NA 6.1 24 37 170 NA NA NA NA MNA NA
o 505-SP1/2-COMPI Comp ¥ 1,300 630 NA <0.25 4.7 12 27 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Tapk Plt_ /2 00-15-89
Siockpile 508-5P1/2-COMP2 Comp ¥ 830 150 NA 0.49 35 1.7 25 NA NA NA NA NA NA
T‘;ft‘;ﬁki‘i‘l:‘ S0S-SP3-COMP1 | 09-15-89 | Comp* | 3,100 NA NA <0025 <0.025 <0025 0.37 NA NA NA NA NA NA
a Eee Figure 3 for spproximate sample |ocstions. i Semivolatile crganic compounds (SVOCs) analyzed by EPA Method 8270.
b Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH) analyzed by EPA Method 8015, J Concentration of bis(Z-ethylhexylphthalate, the only SVOC constituent identified gt or above analytical method
detection fimits.
¢ Tota| volatile petroleum hydrocarbons (TVPH) analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
k Compasited soil sample.
d Ol and grease (0 & G) analvzed by EPA Method 5071,
BDL All constituents were ol or below method detestion Limits.
] Benzane. wlvene, sthylbenzene, and xylenss (BTEX) anelyzed by EPA Method 8020
NA Mot annbyzed
f Polychionnated biphenyis (PCHs) analyzed by EPA Method B080
< Indicates the analvie was not detected at & concentrition & or above the method detection limit as listed.
g Metals nnalyzed by EPA Method 6010,
mglkg  Milligrams per kilogram, spproximately egual 1o pans per million (ppm)
b Volstile ofpanic compounds (VOCs) anslyzed by EPA Method 5240,
980-003, th 1 A04-21-94 fufmdockui- B0 whizs 6



Tank 3. Laboratory analyses performed on this sample identified xylenes as the only
constituent present at a concentration of 0.0013 ppm. The Tocations of the ground water

samples collected are shown on Figure 3. The results of laboratory analyses for the ground

water samples are summarized on Table 2.

Canonie reported approximately 200 cubic yards (cy) of soil was generated from the UST
excavations and this soil was placed into 2 stockpiles on the site (see Figure 3). Stockpile 1
contained soil removed from Tank 1/2, Tank 4, and the fuel dispenser and piping
excavations. Stockpile 2 contained soil removed from the Tank 3 excavation. Two
composite soil samples were collected from Stockpile 1. Laboratory analyses performed on
these 2 soil samples identified maximum\zdhcentrations of 1,300 ppm of TEPH, 630 ppm of
TVPH, 0.49 ppm of benzene, 4.7 ppm 0} toluenéf,“ 12 ppm of ethylbenzene, and 27 ppm of
xylenes. One composite soil sample was collected from stockpile 2. Laboratory analyses
perforted on this soil sample identified maximum concentrations of 3,100 ppm of TEPH and
0.37 ppm of xylenes. Both stockpiles were lé:ft onsite. All excavated areas were backfilled
with clean imported fill and compacted. The results of laboratory analyses for the composite

soil samples collected from the 2 stockpiles are summarized on Table 1.

The Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (the County), in a letter dated April 28,
1992, requested SPTCo to forward a copy of Canonie’s 1989 investigation report and to
provide a workplan for a soil and ground water investigation of the site. In response to the
County’s request, 1C, on behalf of SPTCo, prepared a workplan dated June 11, 1992
(workplan entitled: Preliminary Soil Investigation Workplan, Southern Pacific Transportation
Company, 1399 Wood Street, Oakland, California). The workplan proposed drilling 10 soil
boreholes to assess the lateral and vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil at

the site. IC further proposed posiponing the ground water investigation until any potentiai

soil remediation was complete.

i880-003 . wkp/04-21-94/u/mdocku/i-880/workplans 7



TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK EXCAVATIONS - GRAB GROUND WATER SAMPLES
PREVIOUS INVESTIGATION OF SEPTEMBER, 1989

Sample
Sample Sample Date Depth TEPHP TVPH® Benzene® | Toluene® | Ethylbenzene® | Xylenes® PCBs®
Locatinon 1D® Collected {Teet) (mg/L} (mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L}) {mp/L) {mg/L} (mg/L)
S0W-T1/2-8 09-15-89 8 330 <2.0 <005 27 1.1 5 NA
Tenk Pit 172
S0W-Pit | 10-16-89 B NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.01
Tank Pit 3 50W-T3-8 02-15-89 8 <25 NA < 00005 <0 0005 <0 0005 00013 NA N

See Figure 3 for approximate sample locationg

b Total extractahle petrolevm hydrocarbons (TEPH) analyzed by EFA Method 8015.
c Tuotal volatile petroleum hydrocarhoms (TVPH) analyzed by EPA Method BOIS.

d Benzene, toluene, ethylberzene, and xylense (BTEX) analyzed by EPA Method 602.
e Polychloninnted hiphenyls (FCBs) analyzed by EPA Method BOR0.

NA Mot wnalyzed

< Anslyte wae nol deteciad ot or shove the method detection limit &s listed

mg/L Milligrams per liter, spproximately equal to pars per million (ppm)

iBB0-003.tb2/04-21-94/u/mdocku/i-880/tables




“l
The County approved the workplan in a letter dated June 23, 1992. The County additionally
requested SPTCo to address the issues of BCB-impacted soil and the disposition of the 2 soil

stockpiles still located on site.

In October, 1992, IC conducted a preliminary soil investigation at the site. The results of
the investigation were presented in IC's report dated January 17, 1994 (report entitled:
Preliminary Soil Investigation Report, Southern Pacific Transportation Company, 1399 Wood
Street, Oakland, California). As part of this investigation, [1 borings (A-1 through A-11)
were drilled. Figure 4 shows the approximate location of the soil borings relative to the
existing structures and UST excavations at the site. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-G), TPH as diesel (TPH-D), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX) were not identified at or above the method detection limits in soil samples collected
from 5 of the 11 borings (A-2, A-4, A-6, A-7, and A-8). PCBs were not identified at or
above the method detection limits in the soil sample collected from A-9, drilled at Tank 4,
the former location of the waste oil UST. TPH-G was identified in soil samples collected
from 3 of the 11 borings at concentrations ranging from 1.5 parts per million (ppm) to 5,000
ppm. TPH-D was identified in soil samples collected from 4 of the 11 borings at
concentrations ranging from 0.7 ppm to 19 ppm. The results of laboratory analyses for the
soil samples are summarized on Table 3. Figure § is a chemical distribution map for
constituents identified in soil samples during all investigations conducted at the site. The

approximate lateral extent of TPH-G- and TPH-D-impacted soil has been estimated as shown

on Figures 6 and 7, respectively.

In April, 1993, IC collected 8 soil samples from the 2 stockpiles to characterize the soil prior
to disposition of the stockpiles. Figure 4 shows the approximate location of the stockpile soil
samples. The soil samples were composited by the laboratory into 3 composite soil samples.

The results of these field activities were presented in IC’s report dated January 17, 1994

(report entitled:  Preliminary Soil Investigation Report, Southern Pacific Transportation

i280-003 wkp/04-21-94/u/mdocku/i-880/workplans Q9



SPTCo. Dasert Yard

A e e M

7~

¥ g

v

Apgeesimate Scals in Feaet

|

LEGEND I .
A1 @ Approximate Location of Soil Boring |
» Approximate Lecabon of Stockpile Soil Samples i

T Stockpiled Soil

s Approximate Location of Underground Storage
LI Tank (USTs) Excavation

e Fence

—_— Railroad Tracks
—— Powsr Pole and Cverhead Electrical Lines :

| _ | : 2
e e e Ap?n.:mmate Locauon of Sanitary Sewer Line Dis pamllnd ; :
Building Structures Ad @ A-10 5 N
e Asphalt Paved Road @ 3" I
—————ci [EREREE : . i
AS @ . At i‘/"\Tank Pit 1/2 :
i
Ramp : !
Ganowets Platicirm @ - TankPit4 |
A-9

A-7 I
@ |
i
i
AL @ I
‘ ) |

Figure:

Industrial Compliance LOCATION OF SOIL BORINGS AND 4
. £ STOCKPILE SOIL SAMPLES

== Ervirar o o S e & PREVIOUS INVESTIGATION OF OCTOBER, 1992 Page:

SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY 10

Fromct o 05100535 et 03/01/94 1399 WOOD STREET p—

Orewn  pantl Dacker g';:""""".lamn G. Jensen OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA as shown

Dak-SIVSAWP 0294/F 04 0100



TABLE 3
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SOIL BORING SOIL SAMPLES
PREVIOUS INVESTIGATION OF OCTOBER, 1992

Sample TPH® (mg/kg) Volatile Organic Conipounds® (mg/kg)
Soil Boring Date Depth % PCBs*
Number® Collected (feet) Gasoline Dieset Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes {mpg/kg)
10-22-92 2-2.5 <05 <0.5 <0005 <001 <0 005 <0.005 NA
A 10-22-92 5-5.5 <0.5 14 <0.005 <0.0] < 0.005 <0.005 NA
10-22-92 4-4.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.01 <0.005 <0.005 MA
A2 10-22-92 5.5-6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.01 <0.005 <0.005 NA
A-3 10-22-92 5.5-6 <0.5 0.7 <0.005 <0.01 <0.005 <0.005 NA
A-4 10-22-92 555 <0.5 <05 < 0.005 <0.01 <0005 <0.005 NA
] 10-22-92 3.54 5,000% <50 39 = 6.9 28 150 NA
= 10-22-92 5-55 11 <0.5 0.62 0.1 0.49 1.3 NA
A-6 10-22-92 5-5.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.01 <(1.005 <0.005 NA
A7 10-23-92 5-5.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.01 <0.005 <0.005 NA
A-B 10-23-92 5-5.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.005 <001 <0005 <0 005 NA
A9 10-23-92 5-5.5 9.0° 19 0.016 <0.01 0.050 022 <01f
10-23-92 2.5-3 <05 <0.5 <0.005 <0.01 <0.005 <0005 NA
|I Ao 10-23-92 4.5-5 1.5° 43 < 0.005 <0.01 0.008 0.029 NA H
a See Fipure 4 for approximate horing locations. r High concentration of some analyies caused the sarople 1o he run diluted resulting in
b Total petrolenm hydrocarbons (TPH) analyzed by EPA Method 8260 Modified. Fuive mociitod detesiion fells fr-anafytes.
c Analyzed by EPA Method 8260 Modified. mgkg  Milligramn pet kilogram, approximately equal to parts per million {ppm).
d Polychiorinated biphenyls (POBs) onalyzed by EFA Method 8080, NA Mot analyzed
] TPH in this aemple jdemified ss waathered gasaline. < Indicates the analyie was not detected at 2 concentration at or above the method detection
fimit & listead.
1880-003.1b3/04-21.94 u/mdocku/i- 880/ tables 11
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Canatituonts (mg/kg)
Date olo| 2|82 g a Constituanta (mgkg)
0052 | 5.5.6 |<0.5] 0.7 | <0.005|<0.01 | <0.005 <0025] NA TNATNATNATNA L NA RS g |S|Hg| % 8
e —— el - - L ——
102288 | 325 |<0.5 <0.5 <0.005] <0.01] <0.008 | <0.008] NA
— — 10/22/82 | 55,5 |<0.5] 1.4 1<0.005]=0.01 | <0.008]=0.006 :I
o| 2 "
Ba?:gednmh g g g g E‘é Canstituants (mykg)
2 & @ =5 B o
Desert Date X £ @
TVZ2/02 | 4.8 |<0.5 ] <0.5]<0.0061«0.01] <0.008 il iy s""p'”m“,&j g §§ § § ,_5:% g.. § '§ E g g :8-
| foe2re2 | 556 |05 ] <G8 | 00081 0.071<0.008 | 8|8 se HE N o
. Py —— yiw8d |6 12107 NA T NA <0026/<0.025:0.0251 0.21 T NATNAT NAT NATNAT NA]
o ® ,
Sa%a;“mlnepthlg g Eg g = g é' 3| g g Constituents (mykg)
= |F & 2lEg| =z |2|E|3|R |8 - oo loon(3 21§ B38| B
o -] =]
Fiaes | 56 1ood 180l NA] 81 1 24 1 57 | o NAlNATNATNATNATNA] T Tank PR3 E B 5 s |E§| |8
N 102302 | 2.6-3 |«0.5{<0.5]<0.008| <0.01 [ <0.008 |<0.005 NA
NOTES: Constituents (mgrkg) 1072382 | 4.5-5 | 1.5 | 4.3 |<0.006{<0.01] 0.008 | 0.028 | NA
a. Depth In feet below ground sudfage. A @ e ———
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by EPA Method 8260 modiﬂadl.)ca by EPA Mathod o
8. Polychlorinated biphenyis (PCBs) analyzad ethod 8680, Srame |7 | NA | 360] NA | 085 | 14 | 25 | B8 | NA [ NAINA|NA|NALNA
f. Tot! extractable perrcleum hydrocarbons (TEPH) amlyzed by EPA Constituants (mg/kg)
Method 8015.
g. Total volatie petrolaum hydrocarbons (TVPH) analyzed by EPA sana;?w g g é rRrT——
Method BOTS, ) mpied(0epth| = 1
h, Of and grease (0&G) analyzed by EPA Method 9071. 2RI & r 5
i. BTEX anaiyzed by EPA Metiod 8020, @ e2ute,loepn| £ | E Eg 2 § <2 g HEIP g 3
j. Motals analyzed by EFA Msthod 5010. TWe2ge | 3.54 [5000|<50 | 39 F|F BS g 3 55 = | § 3 § >l a
k. Volatile organic compounds (vOCs) analyzed by EPA Mathod 8240, 1072282 | 558 | 11 |<0.8| 0.62 = 2
:izSemivolaﬁ[eorgm compeunds (SVOCs) analyzed by EPA Method —— - T B TR R R AT r:i R L
70. _&—— —
m. Concentration of bis {2-ethylhexyl)phthalate, the only SVOC Constituant,
:nﬁmen&?ﬂmmmmwmamﬂﬁw method detection limits. peto |og o o ST — )
o, BDL = no constituents were identified at or above the analytical Samplod |PoPL z E 3 ot cleiegl 2| 2.2 8,
age detton . weston gk i 130 B AR AL AR IFIAELE
= Indicates the anaiyte was not detected at a conce: ator = S | = 2 g 4
Zhove the methad datecﬁyat: limits as noted. 1072292 | 5.5.5 |20.5]<0.5] <0.005 S e (M2 R £ BIR|"|w
4. All sample results reported in milligrams per Klogram (mg/kg),
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Company, 1399 Wood Street, Oakland, California). ic supervised the removal and
disposition of approximately 300 cubic yards (cy) of stockpiled soils, investigation derived
residuals, and miscellaneous debris from the site. Based on the concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons and metals in the composite soil samples collected from the 2 stockpiles, the
stockpiled soils were transported to the Chemical Waste Management landfill at Kettleman

Hills, California. The results of laboratory analyses for the composite soil samples are
summarized on Table 4,

Based on the results of the October, 1992 soil investigation, IC submitted a workplan to

Alameda County (workplan dated March 1, 1994 and entitled: Soil Remediation and Ground
Water Investigation Workplan). This workplan recommended:

soil cleanup objectives of 100 ppm for TPH and 18 ppm for benzene;

" " excavation of the apparent impacted soil, and

* ground water investigation.

Comments were received from Alameda County in a letter dated March 3, 1994 (letter
entitled: 1399 Wood Street, Oakland, California). These comments were addressed in a
meeting on March 21, 1994 between representatives of Alameda County and SPTCo and in a
letter from IC to Alameda County (letter dated March 29, 1994, letter entitled: Comments

Jrom Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Soil Remediation and Ground Water
Investigation Workplan).

IC has prepared this revised workplan in accordance with a letter from Alameda County
dated April 4, 1994 (letter entitled: 7399 Wood Street, Oakland, California 94607). This

revised workplan incorporates the recommendations requested by Alameda County in the

above listed correspondence. The revised workplan recommends;
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Company, 1399 Wood Street, Oakland, California). IC supervised the removal and
disposition of approximately 300 cubic yards (cy) of stockpiled soils, investigation derived
residuals, and miscellaneous debris from the site. Based on the concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons and metals in the composite soil samples collected from the 2 stockpiles, the
stockpiled soils were transported to the Chemical Waste Management landfill at Kettleman

Hills, California. The results of laboratory analyses for the composite soil samples are
summarized on Table 4,

Based on the results of the October, 1992 ‘soil investigation, IC submitted a workplan to
Alameda County (workplan dated March 1, 1994 and entitled: Soil Remediation and Ground
Water Investigation Workplan). This workplan recommended:

* soil cleanup objectives of 100 ppm for TPH and 18 ppm for benzene;
" excavation of the apparent impacted soil, and

* ground water investigation.

Comments were received from Alameda County in a letter dated March 3, 1994 (letter
entitled: 1399 Wood Street, Oakland, California). These comments were addressed in a
meeting on March 21, 1994 between representatives of Alameda County and SPTCo and in a
letter from IC to Alameda County (letter dated March 29, 1994, letter entitled: Comments

Jrom Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Soil Remediation and Ground Water
Investigation Workplan).

IC has prepared this revised workplan in accordance with a letter from Alameda County
dated April 4, 1994 (letter entitled: 1399 Wood Street, Oakland, California 94607). This
revised workplan incorporates the recommendations requested by Alameda County in the

above listed correspondence. The revised workplan recommends:
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TABLE 4
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
COMPOSITE SOIL SAMPLES FROM STOCKPILED SOIL
PREVIOUS FIELD ACTIVITIES OF APRIL, 1993

, Tota] Petroleum Hyrocarbons (og/kg) - o Matals® (uglhg) - .- - L
- - " - — Lo . STEL:
ID* . Collocted | Gasoline® Mixture® | Diesel® | T Mixture® - (opfkg) :} Areende | Barimim { Caduiton | Chromitwn | Cobilt ) Copger | Tend Fne (wog/L)
Stockpils 1: S ; . | I I
Compoaits 03-29-93 <1.0 <1.0 <150 a0 <0008 <0.005 <0.005 < .008 Na NA NA NA Na Na NA NA 132 |/ Na Na Na 81
22516 - 22519 - .
Sodkpile 2: 1 ) ‘
Composits 03-20-93 <1.0 <10 <18 40 <0.005 <0.005 <0.008 <0.005 NA NA NA NA Na Na NA NA 606 || Na Na NA 3.5
22520 - 22573 - !
Swockpils 1 and 2 ok
Composite 03-29-93 Na Na NA NA NA NA NA NA BDL BDL <10 155 <0.5 48.5 6.1 90,3 s | 019 40.6 in 8.3
22516 - 2253 ]
a Sec Figire 4 for approximete sample looetions, BDL All constituents wore it or below mmlyticnl method detection Fmits.
b Astlyzed by EPA Method 5030/GC/FID. NA Not amslyzed,
¢ Amalyzed by Metbod TPH-D-Triregionnl, < Indicates the aualyte was not d data ion &t or wbove the method detcotion Timit as fisted,
d B toluepe, ethylk mud] el xylenes (BTEX) analyzed by BPA Method 8020, myfks Milligrems per kilogram, epproximatly cqual to puts per million (ppm).
e Halogy d volatile orgeni poands (HVOCs) amalyzed by EPA Method 8010, mg/L Mifligrams per Iiter, approximately eqeal to perts per million (ppm).
r Sermivalatile volutil organic compomds (SVOCs) amalyzed by EPA Method 8270,
3 Metals analyzed by EPA Method 6010, except for meroury which was aualyzed by EPA Method 7471
h Soluble Threthold Limit Concentration (STLCY lead aredyzed by STLC - Method §010 nsing sitvete baffer Jeacknte,
i High fom of some pmolytes oansed the sample to be run dilited yesuiting in reised method detaction Fmits for ansly
] Mydrocarbon pattern present in tis sample elumes i1 the sange bébwess C-11 end C-24. |
k Myirocarhon patters fresif in fis saviple clutes o the rmwe betwean C:11 pmst 30,
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soil cleanup and reuse objectives of 100 ppm for TPH and 4.6 ppm for

excavation of the apparent impacted soil, and

ground water investigation.
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3.0 SOIL CONSTITUENT CONCENTRATION CLEANUP LEVEL GUIDELINES

As per IC’s Jetter to Alameda County dated March 29, 1994 (letter entitled: Conunents Jrom
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Soil Remediation and Ground Water
Investigation Workplan), the recommended soil action levels are 100 ppm for TPH and 4.6
ppm for benzene. The benzene cleanup objectjve concentration is based on the U.S. EPA’s
Fourth Quarter 1993 Preliminary @&}%‘ &%?(PRGS) for initial soil cleanup goals.!

These soil action levels will be used as the site soil cleanup and reuse objectives.

The volume of impacted soil with hydrocarbon concentrations greater than 100 ppm is
estimated to be 190 cy, distributed as follows:

= Tank 1/2 and 4: 90 cy
*  Tank 3: 70 cy

Former dispenser island: 30 cy

1. U.5. EPA, November 1, 1993, Region [X Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs) Fourth Quarter 1993.
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4.0 PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

The following tasks are proposed for the remediation of the hydrocarbon-impacted soil at the
site: Task 1) Soil Excavation and Disposition; Task 2) Monitoring Well Installation,
Development, and Sampling; Task 3) Preparation of a Summary Report; and Task 4)

Quarterly Ground Water Sampling. The following sections present the procedures to be

followed for each task.
4.1 Task 1 - Soil Excavation and Disposition

It is proposed to excavate the impacted soil with a TPH concentration greater than 100 ppm
and a benzene concentration greater than 4.6 ppm from the previous locations of

Tank 1/2/Tank 4, Tank 3, and the former dispenser island (see Figure 8). Soil from each

excavation will be separately stockpiled.

The soil lying above the impacted soil which has no observable characteristics of being
tmpacted (odor and/or discoloration) and which does not register a positive reading with a
portable photoionization detector (PID) will be excavated and stockpiled. The apparent
impacted soil will be excavated, characterized, and appropriately handled as discussed in
Section 4.1.1. Confirmation samples will be collected from the side walls and base of each
excavation at a frequency of approximately 1 sample per 20 linear feet. Approximately 40
confirmation samples. in total will be collected. “Soil from an appropriate depth and location
within the excavation will be collected in the bucket of the excavator and soil samples will be
collected from soil retained within the bucket. The IC field representative will drive a 2-inch
by 6-inch precleaned brass tube into the undisturbed soil with a mallet. The sample tube will
be removed from the soil and the ends will be covered with Teflon sheeting and tight-fitting
plastic endcaps. The sample will be labelled, placed in a resealable plastic bag, and stored in

a cooled ice chest for transport to a California state-certified analytical laboratory. A chain-
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of-custody form will be completed for all samples collected and will accompany these
samples to the laboratory. These samples will be analyzed on an expedited 24-hour turn-
around-time since excavation equipment will be on standby until results of confirmation
samples have been received. Confirmation samples from the excavation of Tank Pit
172/Tank Pit 4 will be analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, and BTEX using EPA Method 8260
Modified and for PCBs using EPA Method 8080. Confinnation samples from the excavation
at Tank Pit 3 will be analtyzed for TPH-D and BTEX using EPA Method 8260 Modified. W
Confirmation samples from the excavation at the former fuel dispenser location will be
analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, and BTEX using EPA Method 8260 Modified. Temporary
fencing will be placed around the perimeter of the open excavations until the results of the
excavation confirmation samples have been received and the excavation backfilled. If the
confirmation samples indicate TPH and benzene concentrations in the soil are below the soil
action levels, then the open excavation pit will be backfilled with the previously removed

non-impacted soil and with clean imported soil and compacted by wheel-rolling with a

loader.
4.1.1 Soil Stockpile Sampling and Analytical Methods

Soil samples will be collected by digging approximately 2 feet into each of the 3 stockpiles
with a clean shovel. The soil from this depth will be packed into a precleaned 2-inch by
6-inch brass tube. The ends of the brass tube will immediately be covered with Teflon
sheeting and tight-fitting plastic endcaps. The sample will be labelled, placed in a resealable
plastic bag, and stored in a cooled ice chest for transport to a California state-certified
analytical laboratory. A chain-of-custody form will be completed for all samples collected

and will accompany these samples to the laboratory.

Six soil samples will be collected from the apparent non-impacted soil stockpile. Two

composite samples will be prepared by the laboratory and submitted for laboratory analysis
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for TPH-G, TPH-D, and BTEX by EPA Method 8260 Modified. These samples will be
analyzed on an expedited 24-hour turnaround time. If the analytical results identify
concentrations of TPH less than or equal to 100 ppm and benzene less than or equal to 4.6

ppm, this non-impacted soil will be used to partially backfill the excavation.

Characterization samples from the:apparent impacted soil stockpiles will be collected at a

frequency of one composite sample per 50 cubic yards of material and analyzed as follows:
Tank Pit 1/2/Tank Pit 4 excavation soil samples will be analyzed for:
* 8-RCRA metals using EPA 6000/7000 Series Methodology

* Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using EPA Methods
| ™
8010 and @20 or 8240 )

* TPH-D and TPH-G using EPA Method 8260 Modified

i PCBs using EPA Method 8080

Fuel dispenser island excavation soil samples will be analyzed for:
* 8-RCRA metals using EPA 6000/7000 Series Methodology
* VOCs using EPA Methods 8010 and 8020 or 8240

. TPH-D and TPH-G using EPA Method 8260 Modified

& Tank Pit 3 excavation soil samples will be analyzed for:
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* 8-RCRA metals using EPA 6000/7000 Series Methodology
* VOCs using EPA Methods 8010 and 8020 or 8240
* TPH-D using EPA Method 8260 Modified

After the soil has been characterized, a decision will be made as to the appropriate
disposition of the soil based on the constituent concentrations in the soil samples. IC

recommends the following options for disposition of the excavated soil:

If TPH and benzene concentrations are equal to or below 100 ppm and
4.6 ppm, respectively, and the 8-RCRA metals and PCB concentrations
are equal to or below 10 times the Soluble Threshold Limit
Concentration (STLC) values, onsite disposition of the soil is

recommended.

If any of the 8-RCRA metals concentrations exceed 10 times the STLC

values, the California Waste Extraction Test should be run.

If TPH and benzene concentrations exceed 100 ppm and 4.6 ppm,
respectively, and no metals concentrations exceed the STLC values,

onsite remediation of the soil is recommended.
If the PCBs concentration exceeds 50 ppm or if any metals

concentrations exceed the STLC values, then disposition of the soif to

an appropriate disposal facility will be determined.
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4.2 Task 2 - Monitoring Well Installation, Development, and Sampling

Three monitoring wells will be installed in the locations proposed on Figure 8 to assess the
lateral extent of impacted ground water. The procedures for installing, developing, and

sampling the wells follow.
4.2.1 Ground Water Monitoring Well Installation

Borings for the monitoring wells will be drilled to an approximate depth of 15 feet bgs with
a truck mounted drill-rig equipped with 6- or 8-inch (nominal outside diameter) hollow-stem
augers. A core barrel sampler will be inserted within the hollow stem of the lead auger to

provide a continuous core of each 5-foot interval. Each cored section will be examined and

logged by an IC geologist for monitoring well construction purposes.

After the boring has been drilled and logged, the 8-inch diameter augers will be retracted and
the boring re-drilled with 10-inch diameter hollow-stem augers for the purpose of

constructing monitoring wells.

The wells will be constructed of 4-inch inside diameter, Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride
(PVC) casing. Ten feet of slotted (0.020 inch factory cut) 4-inch PVC well screen will be
installed from the bottom of the boring (approximately 15 feet bgs) to approximately 2 feet
above the water table (estimated to be 5 feet bgs) as measured during the time of drilling,
with 4-inch PVC blank casing in the upper portion of the well. The artificial filter pack will
consist of a 1C sand or equivalent. The sand will be added down the hollow stem of the
drilling augers (between the inner annulus of the augers and the PVC casing) until there is
approximately 4 feet of sand within the augers. At this time, the augers will be extracted at
1- to 2-foot intervals which will allow the sand to flow out of the augers, between the PVC

well screen and the boring wall. This process will continue until a sand pack has been
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emplaced approximately 2 feet above the slotted casing. A 2-foot thick bentonite seal,
consisting of Y-inch bentonite pellets, will be placed above the filter pack and hydrated with
2 to 3 gallons of potable water. The remaining annular space will be filled with a
cement/bentonite grout consisting of approximately 2 pounds of powdered bentonite
(measured in the field), 6.5 to 7 gallons of water obtained from the site, and 94 pounds

(1 bag) of portland cement. The bentonite will be added to the water and allowed to hydrate
by circulating the mixture through a grout pump or mixing apparatus. The cement will then
be added to the bentonite/water mixture and mixed thoroughly. The cement/bentonite
mixture will be emplaced between the inner annulus of the augers and the PVC casing. The
augers will be filled to capacity with the cement/bentonite grout and extracted at 1- to 2-foot
intervals, following which additional grout will be added to fill the annulus until the grout is

at the original ground surface. The well will be finished with a waler-tight, locking well cap

housed within a flush-mounted traffic box.

After completion of the monitoring wells, the wells will be surveyed by a licensed Surveyor.
The top of the well casing will be marked on each well and the surveyor will assess the

elevation of the top of each well casing in relation to mean sea level and will measure

horizontal distances between all monitoring wells.

The residuals generated from the drilling and well installation will be stored in 55-gallon
Department of Transportation (DOT) approved drums appropriate for the storage and
transportation of hazardous wastes. The drums will be labeled and a drum inventory will be

compiled containing the date generated, contents, and the boring from which the contents

originated for each drum.

After soil residuals have been characterized, the drummed soil from the borings will be

appropriately handled.
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4.2.2 Ground Water Monitoring Well Development

After well installation is completed and the well seals have set for a minimum of 24 hours{as _
per the California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances / 1
Control (DTSC) standards for construction of monitoring wells as described in Draft a j;,(ﬁif’
Scientific and Technical Standards for Hazardous Waste Sites, Chapter 8 - Technical

Standards for the Design and Construction of Monitoring Wells and Piezometers at

Hazardous Waste Sites, Section 3.1.2.2 - Annular Grout Seal (State of California, DTSC,

August 1990}, the wells will be developﬁ‘he depth to ground water will be measured in

each monitoring well and the well volume calculated. Development initially will be

performed by using a bailer to remove coarse sediments that may have entered the well, after

which a 4-inch surge block will be inserted into the casing. Surging will be performed by

raising and lowering the surge block across the saturated portion of the screen approximately

20 times. The surge block will then be removed and the bailer will be used to remove

coarse sediments. After surging, a submersible or surface pump will be used to remove
approximately 5 to 10 well volumes. Conductivity, pH, and temperature measurements will

be monitored until these parameters have stabilized. These parameters will be judged to

have stabilized when 3 consecutive readings show:

* < 10 percent change in conductivity;

* < 10 percent unit change in pH; and

* < 10 percent change in temperature,

Each well will be considered developed when the parameters have stabilized and the water

flows clear or when 10 well volumes have been removed (whichever is the lesser amount),

4.2.3 Ground Water Sampling
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Ground water samples will be collected after 24 hours following monitoring well
development, and quarterly thereafter, for a period of 1 year. The depth to ground water
and the total depth of the well will be measured in each monitoring well. This information
will be used to calculate the well volume. Prior to sample collection, each well will be
purged to ensure that the water sample obtained from the well is representative of the
formation water. Each well will be purged until the total quantity of water removed is
approximately 3 times the saturated volume in the well. Conductivity, pH, and temperature
will be measured during purging. If parameters have not stabilized after 3 well volumes

have been removed, an additional 2 well volumes (for a total of 5 well volumes) will be

removed and the well sampled.

After purging, each monitoring well will be allowed to recharge to its approximate original
water level prior to sample collection. After recharge, a ground water sample will be
collected with a clean acrylic bailer or a new, disposable polyethylene bailer. The water

sample from the bailer will be transferred to clean, appropriately preserved laboratory-

supplied glass containers.

The samples will be labelled and stored in a cooled ice chest until delivery to the analytical
laboratory. A chain-of-custody document will be completed for the collected samples and
will accompany these samples to the laboratory. The ground water sampiles will be analyzed
for TPH-G, TPH-D, and BTEX using EPA Method 8260 Modified. In addition, the ground
water samples collected at the first ground water sampling event will be analyzed for PCBs

using EPA Method 8080. If PCBs are not detected, then PCBs will not be analyzed for at
future sampling events.

Development and purge water from all monitoring wells will be stored in 55-gallon DOT-
approved drums appropriate for the storage and transportation of hazardous liquids. The

drums will be labeled and a drum inventory will be compiled containing the date generated,
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contents, and the monitoring well from which the contents originated for each drum. It is

proposed to dispose of this water at the SPTCo wastewater treatment facility located on the

West Oakiand Yard.  East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) will be notified by p Ap& 6@
SPTCo prior to disposal of purge/development water into the SPTCo treatment plant. A

copy of the wastewater discharge permit, issued by EBMUD, is included as Appendix A. l/

4.2.4 Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC)

As part of the QA/QC procedures for the first round of ground water sampling, the following
will be submitted to the laboratory for analysis in addition to the ground water samples.

*

One field blank prepared in the field using deionized water transferred through

decontaminated well sampling equipment.

One trip blank consisting of deionized water prepared in the laboratory,
transported to the sampling location (in the ice chest to be used for the transport

of all samples), and transported back to the laboratory along with the other

ground water samples.

One duplicate sample collected from 1 of the wells being sampled.
4.3 Task 3 - Preparation of 2 Summary Report

Approximately 8 weeks after field work is completed, a summary report will be prepared and
submitted to Alameda County. This report will include field procedures, analytical results
from soil remediation, analytical results from soil borings, and analytical results from the
ground water monitoring wells. Provided the soil action levels outlined in Section 3.0 are

mel, the soil remediation of the 1399 Wood Street property will be considered complete.
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4.4 Task 4 - Quarterly Ground Water Sampling

The ground water monitoring wells will be sampled on a quarterly basis for a period of 1
year, at which time continued monitoring will be evaluated. The wells will be sampled using

the same protocol described in Section 4.2.3, Task 2.

A report will be prepared after each sampling event and submitted to the appropriate

regulatory agencies.
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EBMUD WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
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EAST BAY MICHAC? 5. WALLIS
MUNICIFAL UTILITY DISTRICT DFECTOR OF WASTEWATEN

CERTIFIED MAIL
{Return Receipt Requested)
Certified Mail No. 374 4B7 274

Augast 6, 1993

Mr. James Diel ' J'E'DIEL
Manager of Environmental Field Operations Alg '
Southern Pacific Transportation Company 3 EHB
1600 Vernon Street 80UTHE SN
Roseville, CA 94678 ‘&m

Dear Mr. Diel:
Re: Wastewater Discharge Permit {(Account No. 023-00161)

Enclosed is the Wastewater Discharge Permit for your fagility,
effective July 1, 1893, through July 1, 1994, Please read the
Permit Terms and Conditions and the attached 5tandard Provisions
and Reporting Reqguirements. You are responsible for complying
with all Permit conditions and requirements.

Southera Pacific Transpoxtation Company shall report to the
Source Control Division any changes, either permanent or
temporary, to the premise or operation that significantly affect
either the volume or quality of wastewater discharged or deviate
from the Terms and Conditions under which this Permit is granted.

1f you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact
Robert Newman of e Source Contrel Division at (510) 2B7-1641.

T P
Qg G. b
Manager of 8

te. Control
JGD:RDN:llg
scla. 119 93

Enclosures

F.O. BOX G55 . QAKLAMD . CA 62355 - (5%0) 287-1405
BOARD-OF DIRECTORS  KATHERING McKENNEY . STUART FLASHAIAN . ANDREW COMEN
JOHN A, COLEMAN . JQHN M. GICIA . NANTY J. NADEL . KENNETH H, SIMMONS

er.we ene
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EAST BAY ’ MICHAEL J WALLIS
MUMNICIFAL UTILITY DISTRICT OIECTOR OF WWASTEWATER

CERTIPFIED HAIL
{Return Recelpt Requested)
Certified Mail No. 374 487 274

August 6, 1993

d,

Mr. James Diel ) 'E'-DIEL
Manager of Environmental Field OQperations AUB i
Southern Pacific Transportation Company 3 E&S
1600 Vernon Street BOUTHE D b,
Roseville, CA 94678 ENVIRONMRNEAL Syanes

Dear Mr. Diel:
Re: Wastewater Discharge Permit (Account No. 023-00161)

Enclosed is' the Wastewater Discharge Permit for your facility,
effective July 1, 1993, through July 1, 1994. Please read the
Fermit Terms and Conditions and the attached Standard Provisions
and Reporting Reguirements. You are responsible for complying
with all Permit conditions and requirements.

Southern Pacific Transportation Company shall repert to the
Source Control Division any changes, either permanent or
temporary, to the premise or operation that significantly affect
either the volume or guality of wastewater discharged or deviate
from the Terms and Conditions under which this Permit is granted.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, pleases contact
Robert Newman of -the Source Contrel Division at (510) 287-1641.

OFEPHG. m.yeé SR,

Manager of S ce Contrel

JGD:RDN:1lq

sc3a.115 93 -

Encleosures

F.0. BOX 24055 . QAXLAND . CA, $4523-1055 . {510) BA7-1485
FQARD UF DIRECTORS  KATHERINE McKENNEY . STUART FLASHMAN . ANDREW COHETY
JOHI A, COLEMAN . IOHN M. GICIA . NANCY J. RADEL . KENNETH H. SIWMONS
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$ - Ce ‘-‘- e WNMQ-Southem Pacific tffarr‘sgnrtét:lun Ca.

' imup ey et - -\Water Balance /- Strength Sum mary
T e IR Pmakwm« . i .

T pumse_ ms monna&onwmeme EBMUDtn ev’amme lhe mhms, souit:e{s} and 3
s:remum of waslewater dsscharged toma mrmpumy sewar ;-,,j,:, 1 o 023-00161

WATER USE AND DISPOSTTION: Siow S‘n *"é‘ei':'%"ax ‘smatlw‘iﬁeund and %{M@ dmamﬁne e
qnan&fesslmmnmaiable RESUR LU ..'_-';;.,.,.-; ”,: R ;

ML

F@ruam..g&ﬁmmpewaierﬂarday Dg woﬂdngday Ns.unber wpgkmgdarsnermr__a

R Gt .rn B e ot -c-.*.: RS ralis S RN A;-‘ 33 3~ --w-;.M

P TI EE RAR S RAT R

R AN Tﬂmteasumv-m_ a3 ‘,f:»vw-‘ RS «WASTEWATEBDIBMHGEDTO'W%-‘“ ;
ot WATERUSE [EBMUD *T 75 ‘OTHER{N -~ ~ff- - - - SIDE SEWER {gaihiay) :
: | galfay | - galday > JCODE || " Nea ] WNe 2 -] Mo AT

X pe—— - ——
: Sarﬁnry . 5,842 L 5 Bhe
4 IR O, : e s e e e [ R P O n S e
s . ™ y AED -
E T + e . :n . ‘-.-.ﬁ . --‘.“-......».9‘.;4- c
) B wmr..\%‘ i%., B [N ',:.‘T_‘ Srrisatald 1"365,‘ ¢ ;
©af o f ligeonse, S R T | TR :
Produot .. a5 - e lormi i

(Other3) (62,050 ] . | | - ] 62081 | %

L T I
t
»

' éuhto’tal )L B2LATYAD et ieeat] 13,127 5,842 .0 . oy Ll .'.'-‘.': 63,510 1

s

M ,..,,, "l N.,” LTI R I RS b ERCRIE I v N ) s~

mmmmmmmemmrmmnﬂmm S R St

2 iTsL ctasWell B Credk- ©. Stormweler  d. Reclaimed Waler . o.nawmm c-
aEMrﬂwmaﬁ&ymﬁappmewdalaﬂangmemam T R
e wod T Stormdrgin s boRail, Truck, Bange ¢. Evaporation d.Pmdxm c e e

3 Demahmf Filling -of: -AMTRAR:, -ears, cabooses, and businass axs. i LA

. N S, e ':.- PR TN haseE L vy - L b . . Bl ke

SANITABYDISCHARGE. thmhhﬂmmdmmmmummmm 1%5 mmmm
smmarywastewaiarmhxmes
L mnY s ”Ealdsawimenwoym Sgaﬁomperempbyeeperday e
R * Offica employees - mgaﬂomperempioyeeperday e e e
. ELT T  aL pridiction emmplyees -25 gallons per employse perday <1 - 1AL -
Pmduction employees with showers - 35 gallons per amployee per éay 7.;.-,.-_-,.3.. S

Includs the sfiget that saasonal andweekend_ja:gﬁing charges may have on determining average volumes,

AVERAGE WASTEWATER STRENGTH: .Data base must be attached, aversge seif-monioring and EBMUD data.
SIDE SEWER (mg/) . '

No._Z_ No..— | No
190
27{)

é

L

[CODE

g
i£§
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WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION

FPRUPM WHIigKRDEMWVILLE LHA [ L LV TR TR Y

FERMIT NUMBER

%

' 023-00151

APPLICANT BUSINESS NAME

Sbuﬁhggn Pacifti;c_ Transportation Company . -
ADDRESS OF PREMISC DISCHARGING WASTEWATER - BUSINESS MAILING ADDRESS ©
515 Bay Street ‘| . One Market Plaza, Room 1007 -
— . Qakland 94607 . _San Francisco 84105
oy . ; : Fib CO0E i AP COOE
D, M, Mohan . 'Presid;antr
__Ona Market Plaza _Sas Prancisco - 94105
L —— VP Con

PERSON TO BE CONTACTED IN EVENT OF EMERGENCY

.

PERSON TO BE CONTACTED ABOUT THIS APPLICATION

James E. Diel - .§tevé B. Strickland

%1‘ Env Field Operatiocns (916) 789-5184 (916)789-5214 {303)6354-2793
FHINE DAY PHONE L ) . NIGHT PHONE
DOCUMENTATICN TO BE RETURNED WATH THE PERMIT APPLICATION: '
& PROCESS DESCRIPTION. QO DESCRIPTION OF TREATMENT SYSTEM
E{wm'sn BALANCE CALCULATIONS d SELF-MONITORING METHOD
1 WASTEWATER STRENGTH DATA BASE M/SPILL PREVEN‘HGN AND DONTNW PLAN
M SCHEMATIC FLOW DIAGRAM . £l A LSTOF ALL ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS
.5 A Nomduos Woatd .
a/aumua LAYOUT PLAN O OTHER...
SPECIFY
—
Pﬁommms

App!_iamwill comply witlrthe EBMUD Wastewatur Control Ordinance and all applicable ndes and reguiations.

Applicant wil repart to EBMUD, Wm Dogartment any changes, permanent of temparary, 1 tl‘te premise or operations that.
significantly chenge the quality or volume of the wastowatar discharga or deviation from the terms and conditions ander which
this permit Is granted. . .

CERTIFICATION

1 cartify under panaity of law that this docusment and sl sttachments were prepared under my direction or supervision In accordance
with a aystam designed to assure that the qualified personned praperly gather and svaluate the information submitted. Baved anmy
inquiry of the panson or parsons who manage the systam, or thosa pamsang directly responsible Tor gathering information, the
nformution submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and bellef, trus, sccurate, and complete. ) am aware thet there ara significant
penaltios for submitting falss information, including the passibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

-

Javes E. Diel VMo 2. 5L
I ¥gr of Environmental Field Operations -.,' Z—L_Lq ”vl f??g
TIM.e . - DATE
MM N
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FEB 4 94 8:58 FROM WATERSERUICE HHGE , 8085
_SPICo .
EBMUD  SUSNESNAME Process Description
EEMUD USE ‘
PURPOSE — The Prooess Description is imenided to provide a description of the mmatylmm T Peeviit Number
activitios and the suhstawns which may enter into the wastsvater from tha h:slwuacﬁmw K 023-00161
WESSLAQTWlTY m
. Rallroad equlpmentvrepalr, s.ervtl.cil:lg_, a:ld cleanzng 4011
‘DESCRIFTION OF PRODUCT
QUANTITIES
TYPE OF PRODUCT OR SRAND NAME Past Cateiedar Your | Extimated This Year
Locomptives %ervicedZFueled 7/day 7/day
Locomotives Repaired 3/day 3/day
Freight Cars Repaired/Serviced 33/day 33/day
Passenger Cars Cleaned/Sarviced/Repaired 25fday 30/day
PROCESS DESCRIFFION
PROCESS DESCRIPTION ' CHARACTERIGTICS '
List it wastewater genereting qperations List oil substanees thar ey b ditchymed to the mwer.
Exampls: Rinsswater from electroplating bath Gr, Cu, Ni, In
Esxamnpls: Washdewn of mitk filling sres Fatty weids, milk

Detergents, stgam and water are used

Diesel Fuel #2

for glesning railroad rallipg stock

Wastewater goes through primary

Lubricating oils

Greases

trestment prior to discharge to

Mild Alkalige Cleaner {5P-2001)

POTW. Service and fueling areas

Phosphoric Acid Cleamer (F0-377)

also drain ko pre- treatment.

DISCHARGE PERIOD

a. Time of day jrom 7:008m .¢n 2:000m |
b, Days of the week 25 needed

BATCH DISCHARGE (3)

a. Dayls] of the wesk-
&, Yolume discharged

d. Rete of discharge

OTHER WASTES — List the type and volume of liquid wasts and studges removed from the premises by means other than the

cormmunity sewer,
WASTE REMOVED BY WASTE | woLum
{Nserwe, pddress and Stetg Transporter 1D No.) ‘m% s Beandh, drmic o, | aTE tmeyigaimo
PRC Patterson Scrap pil 221 3231galfgo.

13331 N. Hwy 33
———TPattersen;—CA 05363

Transporter IN- 206622

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
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) WASHDOWN WATER
'L DlESjL EUEL LUBE CIL
LOADED SERVICE TRUCK 4 —— "1 SERVICE TRUCK
LOADING PAD
DIESEL SHOP =
v
- 4 d UM
<« [E__.[;] SUMP LIFT PUMPS
REPAIRED I 4—— LUBE OIL
LOCOMOTIVES SERVICED SERVICE TRACKS . :
' LOCOMOTIVES¢—— l¢— pieseL FUEL
| e |
SLUDGE TANK CODLING WATER  SAND  WASHDOWN WATER $P-312
o
OlL* BKIMMER
DAF SYBTEM EBMUD SEWER
. - ' T My
RECLAIMED OIL SAMPLING STATION
S—y IR Ry Y-
L ‘Oll. SKIMMER
WASHED ! —p LI
CARS - < 230,000 GAL,
€——-|PASSENGER GAR WASHER STORM TANK
' ENVIRONMENTAL
£0-577 GLEANER WATER @ SPEnRoniEs oAKLAKD RAILYARD
——— o ] - SCHEMATIC FLOW DIAGRAM
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éB WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

EBMUD a e L TermsandConditnons.

. SOUTHERN PACTFIC TRANSPORTATIDN coupany
Acccun: NQ. 023—00161 T

_EEE 1

' Gmmu CORDITIONS .

‘X. SOUTHERH PACIFIC TRAHSPORTATIOH COMPANY shall comply vith all items of
: the attached § TAHDARD PROVISIORS AND EBPORTING Qg;§§§Z§I§ 11/92 .

revisiun

II, SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COHPANY shall practice waste
o minimization :techniques to reduce or eliminate pollutants released from
the facility ?astes remainlng should be recycled vhenever possible

IXI, SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORT&AT{ON COHPANY shall reviev its waste
generating process and practices to identify . waste minimization
opportunities snch as: . .

-Improved operating practices,
Material substitution,

" Product substitution, and o
Technolugy and process modificatlon:

SO0 00

Documentation of the identified vaste mlnlmlzatlou opportunilies ghall
be waintained at the fmeility and updated periodically to reflect any
actions implemented to minimize waste$. The documentation must be made
availsble for review upen reguest. Documentation that hasg been required
by snother sgency will be acceptable.

I. SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATTON COMPANY shall maintain a current
accidental spili prevention plan to eliminate or minimize the petential
for an accidental discharge of pollutants into the sanitary sever
system. The spill plan shall contain a response procedure which is
posted in the work areas whers spills are most likely to occur. The
response procedure ghall be according to Section B paragraph I. of the
M@M_MWG BEQUIREMENTS, rev. 11/92.-

II. Southern Pacific Transportation Company shall maintain offhaul reports
' that include copies of uniform hazardous waste manifests, documenting
the quantity and types of hazardous wastes removed to a proper digposal
site. These reports shall be made available to EBNUD upon request.

* REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

I. Southern Pacific Transporrtation Company shall submit a report to the
-~ District summarizing vastevater dizcharged from the wastewater treatment
unit from July 1, 1992 to June 30, 1993. The report ghgll be submitted
te the District by September 1, 1993, :

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT .
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W'WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT;

: flerms ¢ and COndltlons

FWSOuthern Pac:f;c. ransportation Company shall not disehargt.wastewater
from a_ gide ‘sever into-the commmity sewer.if. the atrength of-the
wastevater éx”‘edsuthe follov;ng linats' . - .

mmmmmmwmmm’u _,~ MHYMHWH

:ng/L :

im’ékﬂié--‘-.f.‘-'.‘?._ ] L
wg/l "

" Cadmium - - -
LA R SR chlorinated Eydrocarbons
'Tf..f*;fjf‘ (Total Identifiable)

,
;m;_-.-

Bg/L -
mg/L
g/l
ng!L

yﬁ%mﬂm
. . .. Copper’ -
'._ CY_Qnide
. Trem -
Mercury
Mickel . .
0il -and Grease
Phenolic componnds
Silver-
Zibne
- pH (not less than}
Teuperature 150 *F

o fuﬁv.
MOoOROULUMO BN

4
i 32 :
-8
ragas
= s

U'l
'l.l'l
n
.
o
v

40807 2

| EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT - .
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WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

. 'I.'i.. -L.f-...'f.- SOU‘I’EERN MCIFIC TRANSPOR‘J:MIOH conmuw ahall obtain zepresentatzve '
o i samples of -the vastewater discharge: The ‘sampling shall be. perforned S SR
; " :according to the frequency. outlinod belov and according to: the nethods_;j .
"ot i and Fequirements ‘found “in ‘STAND AND . =
T ;Qgggggmggugggg, 11!92 rev1sion. L
. ?Ihe Self-nonitoring REport 5hall.
; fi Heet signatory requirements.
N 2 Include ‘the laboratory .results. .. Gl
4 3.0 Include -the . chain-of-custody documentation-?y~;.
4 “Provide effluent meter: readiuzs at’the start and stop of the
.-, composite sample period, 'the date.end -time neter vas read, - and the o
' ]wtotal number of gallons dischnrged to the side sewer-: TQA. LT
hI;It; The samplang locaticn shall be the samp;ing vaIVe on the effluent 1ine .
" between the treatment unit and side sewer. The sampling location shall'
_ wba referred to 2s Side Sever Ko. 1.

’ I?;ic:Sample the discharge to Side Sever No.,l and uubmit a Self-monitoring ;
Report within thirty days. of sampling, on one representative opefatzng
- day during the wesks 1ndicat¢d below: - " . - .

1. Sept-nbpr 20, 1993 2.  December §, 1993
3. . February 21, 1994 4. Hay 3, 1994
V. Parameters to be monltored and sample types shall be'
S 1. CUDP — time compozite sanple.'
] 2.:, 'TSS - time composite’ sample. A S
% 3. 011 and Grease (Total xecoverable) - grab sample._:}-j
vi. Tine compos1te samples shall conszst of a composi;e of’ equal volume R
o hourly grab samples obtained dur;ng the discharge, period. Grab sample S
A for oil and grease shall be obtained during the discharge period :

. VII.:_All samples must be obtained using containers. collection nethods,l:.:_
preservation techniques, holdiog times and analyticsl.methods set forth - -
in 40 CFR Paxt 136, except for the B000 series methods, which are ‘found . -
in U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Solid Vaste and 5*
Emergency Responge, Test Hethuds for E?aluating Selid ?aste, SW-846.

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT .-~ 4. . -ni.
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53 WASTEWATER DISCHARGE\ PERM_IT

__ 7 Fota) Suspénded Selids. (PS8 =:50.211, fbound :'%. .
,Chemlcal Oxygen De@and—?altered {CODF) = $0:124 /pound * ; e
) IR ! Voluna .= $0.299 fhundred cubic feet ($l0c£)

p—

‘s;gp 1: Convert :oncentratiuns ‘of “T5S and -CODP to $/Ccf-for eath side sever..
" The npncentration mult:plied by 0.00624. and ratefpﬂund equals $fc¢f',_,
. The side sever rate de the aum of Tss + CODP + Volune e o

.i81de Sewer 2
. - ngfL 'usfceffg wg/L - S/Cef
. T8§ .7 "42.-0.055°

; s;de Sewer-l

0270.,0.355 S
CODF 3_””,323 C 0,250 190 - 0.147 ULt L
Volume " ... T0:299 - L .0.299 ;

Side sever rate $0 60&?;3  . 30 802

Step 2: Determine the rate to be ‘applied to each water meter:. Theﬂﬁéter‘taté-'
- i5 the sum of the individual ‘side gewer cOntributiuns T

Rate for - Side Sever 1 Side Sewer 2 L . o Totel

Side Sewer 0.604 $/Ccf  0.802 §$/Ccf - ... 7. for meter
Meter No. X  $/Cef X $/Cef o C . BiCef
01495006 42.0% 0.254 . SB.0% 0.465 o | 0.719
01455174 0.0% 0.000 100.0% 0.802 - - 0.802
01246338  100.0% 0.604 - 0.0Z ©.000 ' .0.604
02564340 - 100.0% 0.604 0.0 0.000 : . 0.604

Step 331 Vastewater Charges are found by multiplying the mate:ed volume by the
- percant discharged, plua any fixed volume, all lultiplied by the rate.

Account  Meter . Units Conversion’ - -Percent Fixed Vbluqe Heter Rate’
Bumber Number ' Facter Discharged Ccflnonth D 8/Cef
023-00161 01495006 . Cef ~ - 1.0 .. 60.0% -0 0.71% -
023-00371 01455174 Cef . 1.0 ' 3.9% -0 .. 0,802
- 023-00391 Q1246338 Cef -~ 1.0 . 90.0% 40 . 0.604
023-00421 02564940 S Cef - 1.0 90.0% -0 0.604

O30T 594

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT .
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Total mmun Inspections Per Iea,r. ., -_ 4 e ,-'-53510_,'9!1_;;5’%:,5:!,1
Total Analyses l’ex.' Year' f A '
. , Tasts’ |

: Patame,tet,.. 5 per year
‘pl'! ] ' |

. Gone - E

U 0dil'E Grease. (IB}

EPA 624 . - R
' ‘!'letals_,‘__ E

| szaou..
-'?¢~$23;oo<«
-$30.00
- 8115.00"
.$156.00 17
$111 00

o Le}'.b

TR

HONITOIL'ENG s.nd TﬁSTWG CBARGES

Honitoring a:nd Testin, Charge -53_,333 00 Iyear S

‘f$27e"17 /munth;;j-”f

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT .~ ..~ . . . oroo—
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WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

Account No. 023-001 61

Terms and Conditions

Permit

FEES AND WASTEWATER CHARGES

Fee

Honthly Monitoring Charges

‘The following fees and charges are due when billed by the District:

' WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SERVICE camcE

Account Meter Units Conversion

Number Rumber © Pactor
023-00161 01495006 Ccf 1.0
023-00371 01455174 Cef 1.0 .
023-00391 01246338 Cef 1.0
02300421 02564940 Ccf 1.0

§2,260.00

8278.17
Percent Pized Volume Meter Rate

Discharged Cef/month &/Cef

60.0% [} $0.719
3.92 0 $0.B02
90.0% &0 $0.604
903, 0% 0 ] 40.604

This Permit may be amended to include changes to rates and charges which
may be established by the District during the term of this Permit.

AVERAGE WASTEWATER DISCHARGE *

- PRECEDING
LAST 12 MONTHS 12 - 24 MONTHS
1%,969 58,420
¥ GINTNE per CAleNAY Aoy
Effective Date: July 1, 19593
Expiration Date; __July 1, 1394

AUTHORIZATION
The above named Applicant is hereby authorized to dis-
charge wastewater (o the COmMmunity sewer, subject to
said Applicam's compliance with ESMUD Wastewarlyr
Conyol Ordmance, comphance conditions, reporting re-

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT/ .~
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Sapples may be obtained either manually ﬁsing » glass Jar or avtomatically

- wsing any one of a number of automatic sancling devices avzilable for such

purpdses. For both the wste strength characterization and setf-menfitoring
reports, samples must be composited over & discherge day, preserved, and
anslyzed Ir( a laborstory approved by the California State Department of
Pubiic Health, unless otherwise specified by EBMUD.

Compositing

Composites are samples obtained h{ mixing together equal volumes of two oOF
sore tndividual sampies taken by hand or taken by automatic samplers which
are obtained st fixed, periodic time Intervals over the period of wastewater
discharge for each day. The maximum time Interval between samples is every
hour for a waste strength characterization and every twe hours for self-
monitoring reports.

Preservation :

The District will inform you of the tests which must be run for your dis-
tharge. For self-monitoring reports, the tests are specified in Part 6.7

| of your Permit. For the waste strength characterization, you will be ad-

vised of the information needed when the spplication 1s transmitted to you.

ATl sanples must be refrigerated at 40C (390F) until the specifisd tests are
run. In addition, if samples are not analyzed within 24 hours, you must de-
termine and use the proper preservation methods in order to have &n acceptabie
sample for analysis.

A commercial laboratory may provide you with assistance by providing sampling
containers and if necessary preservatives and preservation advice,

The following points must be considered while sampling:

1) Because of preservation requirements, it may be necessary to obtain
wore than one composite sample for each day.

2) If hahd grabs are taken, the sample bottle/jur should be thorocughly
washed, rinsed, and dried between samples, or a separate bottle
should be used. .

3) 041 and grease analysis should be run on 2 grab sample (not a com-
posite) taken in a glass bottle or jar and obtained at a time during
the discharge periog acceptable to EBMUD.

. &) 1f p¥ monitoring 43 required, a pH reading should be taken immediately
for each ?rab szmple which 1s used to make up the composite, and the
individual readings should be reported.

§) Contsct the Yaboratory which will analyze your sanples t0 determine
how wuch sample volume is necessary for esch test. Generzlly, one

liter or quart of sample Is sufficient.
§) Use caution when handiing any preservation solutfons.

WCS:am-6/17/81

#+ TOTAL PAGE.B14 #*x



